BYLAW NO. 1588-25

OF THE

TOWN OF BONNYVILLE

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BONNYVILLE FOR THE PURPOSE OF CLOSING PUBLIC TRAVEL AND CREATING TITLE TO FOR DISPOSING OF PORTIONS OF A PUBLIC HIGHWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 22 OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT ACT, CHAPTER M26.1, REVISED STATUTES OF ALBERTA 2000, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS, the land hereafter described as no longer required for public travel, and

WHEREAS, application has been made to Council to have the highway closed, and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Bonnyville deems it necessary to expedient to provide for a bylaw for the purpose of closing to public travel certain road, or portions thereof, situated in the said municipality, and thereafter disposing of same, and

WHEREAS, notice of the intention of Council to pass a bylaw has been given in accordance with Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act, and

WHEREAS, Council was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to be prejudicially affected by the bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Town of Bonnyville in the province of Alberta does hereby close to public travel for the purpose of creating a title to dispose of the following highways, subject to rights of access granted by other legislation:

All that portion of Lane; Block 6; Plan 1094KS, lying East of the production Southerly of the West boundary of Lot 14; Block 6; Plan 1094KS. Containing 0.011 ha more or less.

Excepting thereout all mine	s and miner	ais.			
Received first reading this	<u>25</u> da	ay of	February	, A.D. 2025.	
			CI	nief Elected Official	Seal
			CI	nief Administrative Officer	
APPROVED this	day of		, 2	2025.	
	and Economi	ic Corridors			

DM#: 216881

Excepting thereout all mines and minerals

AS ADVERTISED on the	_ day of	, 2025, on the	
day of, 2025	in the Bonnyville No	ouvelle.	
PUBLIC HEARING HELD AT THE	TOWN HALL COUNG	CIL CHAMBERS on the	_ day of
, A.D., 2025.			
Received Second Reading this	day of	, A.D., 2025	
		Chief Elected Official	Seal
		Chief Administrative Officer	
Received Third reading this	day of	, A.D., 2025.	
		Chief Elected Official	Seal
		Chief Administrative Officer	

Schedule 'A' Proposed Partial Lane Closure (Bylaw 1588-25)

Town of Bonnyville Location Map





Address: Portion of Lane Behind 4802 47 Avenue Current Land Use District:
No Zoning Currently

Date: January 16, 2025 Air Photo: 2024

Bonnyville

Town of Bonnyville, 4917 - 49 Avenue Bag 1006 Bonnyville, Alberta T9N 2J7 email: plgtech@town.bonnyville.ab.ca Ph: 1-866-826-3496 Fax: (780) 826-4806

